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Annex A.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals
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1. LTE_Band48

1.1 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:55265, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Frequency

(MHz)

Stop
Frequency

(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Frequenc
y (MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margi
n (dB)

Verdic
t

Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -72.1 -40 32.1 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.53 -40 32.53 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 928.152 -64.98 -40 24.98 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2991 -50.46 -40 10.46 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -52.9 -40 12.9 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 21.27 60 38.73 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6491 -53.35 -40 13.35 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25496 -42.75 -40 2.75 Pass* 20003
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1.2 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:55265, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.23 -40 32.23 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.91 -40 31.91 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 834.2 -64.95 -40 24.95 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2988 -50.47 -40 10.47 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3251 -47.19 -40 7.19 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 20.3 60 39.7 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.34 -40 13.34 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25486 -42.75 -40 2.75 Pass* 20003
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1.3 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -72.57 -40 32.57 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.62 -40 31.62 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 855.104 -64.91 -40 24.91 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2995 -50.43 -40 10.43 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3258 -47.21 -40 7.21 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3622.5 20.87 60 39.13 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6500 -53.36 -40 13.36 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25497 -42.85 -40 2.85 Pass* 20003
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1.4 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:4,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.71 -40 32.71 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.94 -40 31.94 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 994.196 -64.74 -40 24.74 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.42 -40 10.42 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3257 -47.21 -40 7.21 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3622.5 20 60 40 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6159 -53.28 -40 13.28 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25508 -42.68 -40 2.68 Pass* 20003
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1.5 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:5,
Channel:56715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.76 -40 31.76 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.01 -40 32.01 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 984.99 -64.77 -40 24.77 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2992 -50.42 -40 10.42 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3258 -47.19 -40 7.19 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3695 21.15 60 38.85 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6500 -53.3 -40 13.3 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25496 -42.84 -40 2.84 Pass* 20003



Document No: BL-SH2480613-503 Data Part 3 Page 7 of 53

1.6 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:6,
Channel:56715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.25 -40 31.25 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.74 -40 31.74 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.896 -64.82 -40 24.82 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.36 -40 10.36 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3256 -47.2 -40 7.2 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3695 20.48 60 39.52 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6494 -53.27 -40 13.27 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25503 -42.72 -40 2.72 Pass* 20003
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1.7 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:7,
Channel:55290, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.09 -40 31.09 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -72.39 -40 32.39 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 854.404 -64.82 -40 24.82 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2993 -50.42 -40 10.42 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -47.18 -40 7.18 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 21 60 39 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6498 -53.33 -40 13.33 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25501 -42.81 -40 2.81 Pass* 20003
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1.8 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:8,
Channel:55290, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.87 -40 31.87 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.31 -72.34 -40 32.34 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 942.162 -64.8 -40 24.8 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2992 -50.42 -40 10.42 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -47.17 -40 7.17 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3550 20.29 60 39.71 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6159 -53.35 -40 13.35 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25511 -42.79 -40 2.79 Pass* 20003
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1.9 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:9,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.76 -40 31.76 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -72.39 -40 32.39 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 928.353 -64.86 -40 24.86 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2990 -50.46 -40 10.46 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3260 -47.24 -40 7.24 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3620 20.58 60 39.42 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.27 -40 13.27 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25502 -42.76 -40 2.76 Pass* 20003
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1.10 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:10,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -72.27 -40 32.27 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.9 -40 31.9 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 923.549 -64.85 -40 24.85 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2992 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3263 -53.28 -40 13.28 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3620 19.52 60 40.48 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6162 -53.3 -40 13.3 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25501 -42.72 -40 2.72 Pass* 20003
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1.11 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:11,
Channel:56690, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -71.44 -40 31.44 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.72 -40 31.72 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 887.225 -64.91 -40 24.91 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2994 -50.43 -40 10.43 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3262 -47.24 -40 7.24 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3690 20.73 60 39.27 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6500 -53.28 -40 13.28 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25494 -42.87 -40 2.87 Pass* 20003
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1.12 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:12,
Channel:56690, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -71.97 -40 31.97 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.81 -40 31.81 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 971.081 -64.85 -40 24.85 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -50.47 -40 10.47 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3253 -47.25 -40 7.25 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3690 19.83 60 40.17 Pass 401
3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.33 -40 13.33 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25506 -42.9 -40 2.9 Pass* 20003
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1.13 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:13,
Channel:55315, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -72.25 -40 32.25 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.91 -40 31.91 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 998.099 -64.52 -40 24.52 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2992 -50.48 -40 10.48 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -47.19 -40 7.19 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3550.62

5
21.03 60 38.97 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6499 -53.32 -40 13.32 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25503 -42.76 -40 2.76 Pass* 20003
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1.14 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:14,
Channel:55315, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -72.45 -40 32.45 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.36 -40 32.36 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 905.838 -64.89 -40 24.89 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -50.5 -40 10.5 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -47.21 -40 7.21 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3550.62

5
20.42 60 39.58 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6155 -53.35 -40 13.35 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25501 -42.79 -40 2.79 Pass* 20003
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1.15 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:15,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72 -40 32 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.87 -40 31.87 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 977.685 -64.87 -40 24.87 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.45 -40 10.45 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3258 -53.31 -40 13.31 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3618.12

5
20.55 60 39.45 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6159 -53.34 -40 13.34 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25490 -42.8 -40 2.8 Pass* 20003
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1.16 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:16,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -72.32 -40 32.32 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -71.37 -40 31.37 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 967.078 -64.9 -40 24.9 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2989 -50.46 -40 10.46 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3258 -47.25 -40 7.25 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3618.12

5
19.91 60 40.09 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6498 -53.29 -40 13.29 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25505 -42.8 -40 2.8 Pass* 20003
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1.17 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:17,
Channel:56665, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -71.96 -40 31.96 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.86 -40 31.86 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 940.961 -64.74 -40 24.74 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2995 -50.43 -40 10.43 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3256 -47.25 -40 7.25 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3685.62

5
20.65 60 39.35 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6161 -53.3 -40 13.3 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25521 -42.89 -40 2.89 Pass* 20003
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1.18 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:18,
Channel:56665, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.76 -40 31.76 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.17 -40 32.17 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 930.254 -64.79 -40 24.79 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2987 -50.48 -40 10.48 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3252 -47.29 -40 7.29 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3685.62

5
19.62 60 40.38 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.32 -40 13.32 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25498 -42.86 -40 2.86 Pass* 20003
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1.19 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:19,
Channel:55340, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -71.5 -40 31.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -72.37 -40 32.37 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 973.182 -64.7 -40 24.7 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2995 -50.49 -40 10.49 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3243 -47.24 -40 7.24 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3550.62

5
21.39 60 38.61 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6499 -53.33 -40 13.33 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25522 -42.84 -40 2.84 Pass* 20003



Document No: BL-SH2480613-503 Data Part 3 Page 21 of 53

1.20 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:20,
Channel:55340, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -72.26 -40 32.26 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.97 -40 31.97 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 919.747 -64.91 -40 24.91 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2993 -50.45 -40 10.45 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3257 -47.26 -40 7.26 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3550.62

5
20.32 60 39.68 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6157 -53.37 -40 13.37 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25508 -42.86 -40 2.86 Pass* 20003
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1.21 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:21,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.83 -40 32.83 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -72.9 -40 32.9 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 872.415 -64.65 -40 24.65 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2991 -50.45 -40 10.45 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3261 -47.26 -40 7.26 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3615.62

5
20.88 60 39.12 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.29 -40 13.29 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25496 -42.89 -40 2.89 Pass* 20003
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1.22 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:22,
Channel:55990, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -72.3 -40 32.3 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.97 -40 31.97 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 992.295 -64.94 -40 24.94 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2984 -50.47 -40 10.47 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3261 -47.25 -40 7.25 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3615.62

5
19.92 60 40.08 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.36 -40 13.36 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25513 -42.88 -40 2.88 Pass* 20003
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1.23 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:23,
Channel:56640, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -72.73 -40 32.73 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.96 -40 31.96 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 984.79 -64.87 -40 24.87 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2993 -50.41 -40 10.41 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3263 -47.25 -40 7.25 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3680.62

5
20.84 60 39.16 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6159 -53.3 -40 13.3 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25511 -42.79 -40 2.79 Pass* 20003
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1.24 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:24,
Channel:56640, Bandwidth:20, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.98 -40 31.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.36 -40 32.36 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 979.887 -64.85 -40 24.85 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2991 -50.45 -40 10.45 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3259 -47.27 -40 7.27 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3680.62

5
20.26 60 39.74 Pass 401

3750 6500 1 RMS 6160 -53.32 -40 13.32 Pass 2751
6500 26500 1 RMS 25502 -42.84 -40 2.84 Pass* 20003
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2. n48 30kHz

2.1 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Frequency

(MHz)

Stop
Frequency

(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Frequenc
y (MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margi
n (dB)

Verdic
t

Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -73.89 -40 33.89 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -75.23 -40 35.23 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 714.9 -66.56 -40 26.56 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2977 -53.71 -40 13.71 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3012 -50.41 -40 10.41 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3555 11 60 49 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3866 -68.6 -40 28.6 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25910 -59.8 -40 19.8 Pass 19503
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2.2 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -76.98 -40 36.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.39 -74.48 -40 34.48 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 865.011 -65.48 -40 25.48 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2976 -53.64 -40 13.64 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3000 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.25 18.55 60 41.45 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3858 -65.31 -40 25.31 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25513 -60.08 -40 20.08 Pass 19503
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2.3 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:637000, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -74.81 -40 34.81 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.08 -74.52 -40 34.52 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 929.854 -66.26 -40 26.26 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2934 -53.72 -40 13.72 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3013 -50.44 -40 10.44 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3559.37

5
19.34 60 40.66 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3866 -63.4 -40 23.4 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25545 -59.83 -40 19.83 Pass 19503
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2.4 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -73.83 -40 33.83 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -74.03 -40 34.03 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 885.824 -65.88 -40 25.88 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2956 -53.77 -40 13.77 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3006 -50.43 -40 10.43 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3623.75 10.95 60 49.05 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3936 -67.45 -40 27.45 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25570 -59.99 -40 19.99 Pass 19503
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2.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -75.28 -40 35.28 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.73 -75.32 -40 35.32 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 982.388 -66.49 -40 26.49 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2981 -53.68 -40 13.68 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3004 -50.4 -40 10.4 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3621.25 18.75 60 41.25 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3928 -65.08 -40 25.08 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25526 -59.66 -40 19.66 Pass 19503
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2.6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -76.27 -40 36.27 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -74.33 -40 34.33 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 967.378 -66.12 -40 26.12 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2975 -53.72 -40 13.72 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3011 -50.38 -40 10.38 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3629.37

5
19.3 60 40.7 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3937 -62.95 -40 22.95 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25494 -60 -40 20 Pass 19503
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2.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:24, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -76.08 -40 36.08 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -74.53 -40 34.53 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 999.099 -66.13 -40 26.13 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2974 -53.68 -40 13.68 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3014 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3692.5 11.04 60 48.96 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 4005 -66.84 -40 26.84 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25491 -59.76 -40 19.76 Pass 19503
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2.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -76.5 -40 36.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.54 -73.85 -40 33.85 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 977.285 -65.95 -40 25.95 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2972 -53.62 -40 13.62 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3018 -50.44 -40 10.44 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3691.25 18.67 60 41.33 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3998 -59.91 -40 19.91 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25561 -59.46 -40 19.46 Pass 19503
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2.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:646332, Bandwidth:10, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:23)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -74.63 -40 34.63 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.41 -74.01 -40 34.01 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 981.188 -66.14 -40 26.14 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -53.67 -40 13.67 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3016 -50.3 -40 10.3 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3699.37

5
19.35 60 40.65 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 4006 -65.6 -40 25.6 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25534 -60.06 -40 20.06 Pass 19503
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2.10 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:51, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -75.2 -40 35.2 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.46 -73.52 -40 33.52 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 952.869 -66.39 -40 26.39 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2975 -53.69 -40 13.69 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3001 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3553.12

5
7.49 60 52.51 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3859 -66.62 -40 26.62 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25488 -59.88 -40 19.88 Pass 19503
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2.11 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -73.89 -40 33.89 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 2.19 -75.12 -40 35.12 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 866.111 -66.09 -40 26.09 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2897 -53.77 -40 13.77 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3014 -50.33 -40 10.33 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.25 19.11 60 40.89 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3859 -60.58 -40 20.58 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25896 -60.09 -40 20.09 Pass 19503
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2.12 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:637334, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:50)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -74.35 -40 34.35 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.52 -75.35 -40 35.35 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 904.537 -65.81 -40 25.81 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2981 -53.74 -40 13.74 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3004 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3569.37

5
18.71 60 41.29 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3876 -61.75 -40 21.75 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25507 -59.85 -40 19.85 Pass 19503
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2.13 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:51, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -73.83 -40 33.83 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.92 -73.23 -40 33.23 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 995.697 -65.98 -40 25.98 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2981 -53.79 -40 13.79 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3017 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3618.12

5
7.7 60 52.3 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3924 -66.6 -40 26.6 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25475 -59.82 -40 19.82 Pass 19503
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2.14 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -75.17 -40 35.17 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -74.24 -40 34.24 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 858.006 -66.5 -40 26.5 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2946 -53.73 -40 13.73 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3019 -50.41 -40 10.41 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3616.25 19.29 60 40.71 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3923 -56.53 -40 16.53 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25492 -59.91 -40 19.91 Pass 19503
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2.15 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:50)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -75.53 -40 35.53 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -74.15 -40 34.15 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 932.255 -66.04 -40 26.04 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2997 -53.72 -40 13.72 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3013 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3634.37

5
18.68 60 41.32 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 3941 -61.05 -40 21.05 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25524 -59.92 -40 19.92 Pass 19503
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2.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:51, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -74.64 -40 34.64 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.63 -74.25 -40 34.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 857.806 -66.1 -40 26.1 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2838 -53.77 -40 13.77 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3005 -50.33 -40 10.33 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3683.75 7.71 60 52.29 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3992 -67.21 -40 27.21 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25892 -59.67 -40 19.67 Pass 19503
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2.17 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -74.89 -40 34.89 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.31 -73.87 -40 33.87 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 725 -65.92 -40 25.92 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2966 -53.68 -40 13.68 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3374 -50.39 -40 10.39 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3681.25 19.13 60 40.87 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3988 -62.21 -40 22.21 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25874 -59.91 -40 19.91 Pass 19503
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2.18 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:646000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:50)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -76.06 -40 36.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.56 -74.42 -40 34.42 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 883.123 -65.7 -40 25.7 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -53.69 -40 13.69 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3013 -50.29 -40 10.29 Pass 501

3500 3750 1 RMS
3699.37

5
18.63 60 41.37 Pass 401

3750 7000 1 RMS 4006 -60.41 -40 20.41 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25892 -59 -40 19 Pass 19503
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2.19 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -74.79 -40 34.79 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.43 -73.59 -40 33.59 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 846.7 -66.18 -40 26.18 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2991 -53.68 -40 13.68 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3499 -48.66 -40 8.66 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3552.5 4.61 60 55.39 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 4076 -70.23 -40 30.23 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -59.99 -40 19.99 Pass 19503
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2.20 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -74.49 -40 34.49 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -74.85 -40 34.85 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 817.4 -66.53 -40 26.53 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2985 -53.66 -40 13.66 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3003 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3551.25 19.43 60 40.57 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 4166 -63.46 -40 23.46 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25518 -59.98 -40 19.98 Pass 19503
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2.21 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:638000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -74.89 -40 34.89 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -73.17 -40 33.17 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 944.263 -66.51 -40 26.51 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2974 -53.78 -40 13.78 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3009 -50.38 -40 10.38 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3588.75 18.91 60 41.09 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3896 -63.59 -40 23.59 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25552 -59.97 -40 19.97 Pass 19503



Document No: BL-SH2480613-503 Data Part 3 Page 47 of 53

2.22 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -74.95 -40 34.95 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -73.6 -40 33.6 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 851.502 -66.2 -40 26.2 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2982 -53.65 -40 13.65 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3008 -50.4 -40 10.4 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3610 4.77 60 55.23 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3750 -68.79 -40 28.79 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25533 -60.14 -40 20.14 Pass 19503
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2.23 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -73.78 -40 33.78 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.26 -73.95 -40 33.95 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 909.54 -66.65 -40 26.65 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2838 -53.73 -40 13.73 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3012 -50.34 -40 10.34 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3606.25 19.51 60 40.49 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3913 -63.4 -40 23.4 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -59.7 -40 19.7 Pass 19503
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2.24 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:641666, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -75.53 -40 35.53 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.33 -73.73 -40 33.73 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 847.3 -65.51 -40 25.51 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2932 -53.77 -40 13.77 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3010 -50.3 -40 10.3 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3643.75 18.9 60 41.1 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3951 -63 -40 23 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25889 -59.74 -40 19.74 Pass 19503
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2.25 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -74.62 -40 34.62 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.79 -74.21 -40 34.21 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 793.4 -65.92 -40 25.92 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2966 -53.79 -40 13.79 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3012 -50.32 -40 10.32 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3663.75 4.73 60 55.27 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3750 -54.59 -40 14.59 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25491 -59.62 -40 19.62 Pass 19503
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2.26 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -75.21 -40 35.21 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -74.77 -40 34.77 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 758.3 -66.09 -40 26.09 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2971 -53.61 -40 13.61 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3010 -50.36 -40 10.36 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3661.25 19.39 60 40.61 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 3968 -63.12 -40 23.12 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 26483 -59.79 -40 19.79 Pass 19503
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2.27 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part96(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:645332, Bandwidth:40, SCS:30, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -75.69 -40 35.69 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 1.32 -75.06 -40 35.06 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 983.589 -66.27 -40 26.27 Pass 9701

1000 3000 1 RMS 2993 -53.54 -40 13.54 Pass 2001
3000 3500 1 RMS 3018 -50.27 -40 10.27 Pass 501
3500 3750 1 RMS 3698.75 18.91 60 41.09 Pass 401
3750 7000 1 RMS 4006 -62.62 -40 22.62 Pass 3251
7000 26500 1 RMS 25880 -60.09 -40 20.09 Pass 19503
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